

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 28 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity
as Governor of Texas, ET AL., APPELLANTS,
V.
SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL., APPELLEES

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity
as Governor of Texas, ET AL., APPELLANTS
V.
WENDY DAVIS, ET AL., APPELLEES

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity
as Governor of Texas, ET AL., APPELLANTS
V.
SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL., APPELLEES

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, VIRGINIA, FLORIDA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, ARIZONA, GEORGIA, MICHIGAN, AND
LOUISIANA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Luther Strange <i>Attorney General of Alabama</i>	OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL 501 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36130 (334) 242-7300
John C. Neiman, Jr. <i>Solicitor General</i>	abrasher@ago.state.al.us
Andrew L. Brasher <i>Deputy Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II
Attorney General of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Alan Wison
*Attorney General of South
Carolina*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

Bill Schuette
*Attorney General of
Michigan*
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
*Attorney General of
Louisiana*
Louisiana Department of
Justice
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. It makes pragmatic sense for the court to defer to the legislature’s redistricting plan under these circumstances.4

 A. Courts are not good at legislative apportionment, but are well-suited to modify existing plans for violations of federal law.....4

 B. Deference makes sense given the burdens and timing of the Section 5 preclearance process, whether administrative or judicial.6

 C. The lower court’s rule will lead to anomalous and unintended consequences13

II. The lower court’s interim remedy exacerbates the federalism costs of Section 5.16

 A. The Legislature’s plans are the only politically-accountable benchmarks.17

 B. Redistricting is mandated by the federal constitution and is the

constitutional responsibility of state
and local governments.19

C. The lower court allowed private
litigants to write the redistricting
plan.21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20, 22
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , Civ., No. 6:01-cv-158 (E.D. Tex., Nov. 14, 2001).....	20
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978).....	17
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	19
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	4, 15
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	11, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16

<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Hampton County Election Comm'n,</i> 470 U.S. 166 (1985).....	17
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18
<i>NW. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Petteway v. Henry,</i> No. 3:11-cv-511, 2011 WL 6148674 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2011).....	12
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n,</i> 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	18
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Riley v. Kennedy,</i> 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	2
<i>Upham v. Seamon,</i> 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	passim
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5, 18
<i>White v. Weiser,</i> 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	4

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 51.1	7
28 C.F.R. § 51.27	7, 8
28 C.F.R. § 51.28	11
28 C.F.R. § 51.37	8, 9
28 C.F.R. § 51.38(a)	8
28 C.F.R. § 51.41	10
28 C.F.R. § 51.44(c)	10
28 C.F.R. § 51.48(a)	10
28 C.F.R. § 51.53	8
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)</i>	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973c	1
Ala. Act No. 2006-570	9
Ala. Act No. 2007-488	8

Other Authorities

DOJ File No. 2008-1576	9
DOJ File No. 2008-3861	9
DOJ File No. 2008-427	9
DOJ File No. 2008-5601	9
Transcript of Oral Arg., <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) (No. 07-77)	1, 22
